

# Microtasks and rendering order



explain this i m confused:

Microtasks run before rendering — if many are queued, rendering (macrotasks) is delayed

Perfect question — this is one of the **most confusing but important** parts of the JavaScript event loop. Let's break it down step-by-step in simple words 🙌

## 🧠 First, quick recap of the event loop:

When JavaScript runs:

1. It executes **synchronous code** (top-level).
2. Then it processes **microtasks** (like `Promise.then`, `queueMicrotask`).
3. Then it does **rendering / painting** (updating the UI on screen).
4. Then it processes **macrotasks** (like `setTimeout`, `setInterval`, `fetch` callbacks).

Then this cycle repeats — that's the **event loop tick**.

## 🧩 So what does “Microtasks run before rendering” mean?

After your JavaScript finishes running the current synchronous code, the event loop **does not immediately paint (render)** the UI.

👉 Instead, it first checks the **microtask queue**.

If there are **any microtasks** (Promises, `queueMicrotask`, etc.), the browser runs **all of them** — **before** it paints or moves to the next macrotask.

## 🕒 Example

```
js

console.log("Start");

Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  console.log("Microtask 1");
});

Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  console.log("Microtask 2");
});

setTimeout(() => console.log("Macrotask (Timeout)"), 0);

console.log("End");
```

## Order:

```
sql

Start
End
Microtask 1
Microtask 2
Macrotask (Timeout)
```

## Why?

Because after the synchronous part (**Start**, **End**), the browser runs **all microtasks first** — before moving to any rendering or timeout.

## Now what about “if many are queued, rendering is delayed”?

This is the key insight.

Let’s imagine you have a **chain of 10,000 microtasks**:

```
js

function addMicrotask(i) {
  if (i < 10000) {
    Promise.resolve().then(() => addMicrotask(i + 1));
  }
}

addMicrotask(0);
```

Here:

- Each microtask creates another microtask.
- The browser must finish **all** microtasks before it paints the next frame ( $\approx$  every 16ms ideally).

That means —

 the browser can’t render the UI until the **microtask queue is empty**.

So the **page will “freeze”** or delay rendering until all those microtasks complete.

## Visualization of event loop order

Step	Phase	What Happens
1	Synchronous	Run main JS code
2	Microtask queue	Run all <b>Promise.then</b> , <b>queueMicrotask</b>
3	Rendering	Browser paints UI
4	Macrotask queue	Run one macrotask ( <b>setTimeout</b> , etc.)
5	Repeat	Loop starts again

## Summary in simple words

- Microtasks always run **before** the browser paints anything.
- If your code keeps adding more microtasks (Promises chaining infinitely), the browser never gets a chance to render.
- Rendering (UI updates) only happens **after** all microtasks in the current loop are done.

Would you like me to show you a **visual example in the browser** (using `Promise` + `setTimeout`) that clearly shows how UI painting is blocked by microtasks?



and what happen when lets say microtasks got emptied now macro tasks waiting to be executed at task que than painting happens before or those macro tasks executes before whathappens and which happens first

Excellent question, Vipul 🙌 — you're asking **the exact detail** that shows deep understanding of how the **event loop + rendering + task queues** work.

Let's go step-by-step carefully — this is subtle but very logical once you "see" the loop.

## 🧠 The Event Loop's Real Order (Browser version)

In browsers, each loop tick roughly follows this sequence:

1. Run **all synchronous (main script)** code.
2. Run **all microtasks** (Promises, `queueMicrotask`, MutationObservers).
3. ✅ **Then — give the browser a chance to render/paint the UI.**
4. Then — take **one macrotask** (like `setTimeout`, `setInterval`, or `fetch` callback) from the macrotask queue and run it.
5. Repeat.

### 💡 Key Rule

➡ **Rendering (painting) happens *after* microtasks are done,**  
but **before** the next macrotask starts.

So the correct sequence is:

scss

Synchronous `code` → Microtasks → (Render) → Macrotask → Microtasks → (Render) → Macrotask → ...

### 🧩 Example to illustrate

```
js

console.log("Script start");

Promise.resolve().then(() => console.log("Microtask 1"));
Promise.resolve().then(() => console.log("Microtask 2"));

setTimeout(() => console.log("Macrotask 1"), 0);

console.log("Script end");
```

Execution order:

```
sql

Script start
Script end
Microtask 1
Microtask 2
🕒 [Browser paints if needed here]
Macrotask 1
```

✓ After microtasks are done → browser *may* paint → then runs macrotask.

## 🧠 Why “may paint” and not “must paint”?

Because browsers are smart —

They don’t paint **after every tick**, only **if there are visible changes** (like DOM updates, layout changes, etc.)

and also **if frame budget allows** (usually every ~16ms for 60fps).

So:

- If your code didn’t change the DOM → browser may skip painting.
- If you keep queueing macrotasks back-to-back (like continuous `setTimeout(fn, 0)`), rendering can still be delayed a bit.

## ⚙️ Visualization of One Cycle

Phase	Example	Runs
Synchronous	Top-level JS	<code>console.log('start')</code>
Microtasks	Promises	<code>.then()</code> callbacks
Render	Browser paints UI	update DOM visually
Macrotask	<code>setTimeout</code> , <code>setInterval</code> , <code>fetch</code>	run one callback
→ Repeat		new microtasks, etc.

## 🧩 So to your question directly:

“When microtasks got emptied, now macrotasks are waiting — does painting happen before or after them?”

## ✅ Painting happens before them.

Sequence:

scss

Microtasks → (Render) → Macrotask

Unless:

- The browser decides to skip rendering (no visual change or too soon for next frame).
- Then it just skips to macrotask.

## 🎯 In one line:

🕒 Microtasks finish first → browser *may* paint → then runs macrotask.

Would you like me to give you a **visual example with DOM updates**, where you can actually see how rendering waits until microtasks are done but happens before macrotasks?



you said any dom cahnges, layout cahnge tha. it renders and if out variable changes which we are showing on ui in promise than will it pains or not or it only paints if dom changes

Fantastic follow-up, Vipul 🔥 — this is the *exact* level of thinking that separates someone who “knows the event loop” from someone who truly **understands rendering**.

Let’s answer your question carefully, step by step 🙌

## 🧠 Rendering happens only when the DOM (or layout/paint tree) changes.

Not when *just a JavaScript variable* changes.

### 💬 Example 1 — variable change without DOM change

```
js

let count = 0;

Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  count++;
  console.log(count); // just JS, no DOM touched
});
```

➡ Here:

- **count** changed in memory (inside JS heap).

- But the **DOM tree** and **CSS layout** didn't change.
- So the browser has **nothing to paint**.

✅ **Result:** No rendering triggered.

The browser simply continues to the next event loop tick — it *may* skip paint.

## 💬 Example 2 — DOM change inside a microtask

```
html

<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";
});
</script>
```

➡ Here:

- The DOM was actually modified (**textContent** changed).
- The browser **marks this element as “dirty”** (needing re-paint).
- But it doesn't paint immediately inside the Promise.

It waits until:

1. All microtasks finish ✅
2. Then the browser hits the “rendering” phase of the loop 🎨

✅ **Then it paints.**

So:

```
arduino

Microtask DOM updates → (end of microtask queue) → paint updated UI
```

## 💬 Example 3 — updating DOM in both microtask and macrotask

```
html

<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";
});

setTimeout(() => {
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "2";
}, 0);
</script>
```

🕒 Order:

1. Script runs
2. Promise microtask runs → DOM updated to "1"
3. Browser paints (after microtasks done)
4. Then `setTimeout` (macrotask) runs → DOM updated to "2"
5. Browser paints again (after next microtask phase, if any)

✅ So you'll visually see:

First → 1, then → 2.

### In short:

What changed?	Paint triggered?	When?
JS variable only	❌ No	Never — no visual change
DOM element content/style	✅ Yes	After microtasks, before next macrotask
Layout (size/position)	✅ Yes	Same — before next macrotask

### Browser internal rule:

Rendering happens **only when DOM or CSSOM has changed**,  
not when plain JS variables update — even if those variables are *used* to build UI (like in React).

React only triggers a paint **after it commits DOM updates** (via virtual DOM diff).

Changing **state** in React doesn't directly cause paint — React must render → commit → then the browser paints.

### ✅ Final Answer in One Line

The browser **only paints when the DOM (or styles/layout) actually change** —  
not when you just change a JS variable in a Promise.

Would you like me to explain how **React batches multiple state updates in microtasks** so that **only one paint** happens afterward? It directly connects to this concept and is super interesting.



```
<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = 2;
});
</script>

now
```

Perfect 🙌 — you picked a *minimal and precise* example to test how browser rendering really behaves.

Let's go through exactly what happens here step-by-step:

## Code:

```
html

<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
Promise.resolve().then(() => {
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = 2;
});
</script>
```

## Step-by-Step Explanation

### 1. Parsing + Initial Rendering

- Browser starts parsing the HTML.
- It encounters `<div id="counter">0</div>` → creates a DOM node with text "0".
- This is the **initial render** — the browser paints 0 on the screen.
- Then it reaches the `<script>` tag and executes it.

### 2. Script Execution

- Inside the script:
  - `Promise.resolve()` creates a resolved promise.
  - `.then(...)` callback is queued into the **microtask queue**, not executed immediately.
- Script execution finishes.
- Event loop sees → main script is done.

### 3. Microtask Queue Runs

- Now the event loop moves to the **microtask checkpoint**.
- The queued `.then()` callback executes:

```
js

document.getElementById("counter").textContent = 2;
```

- DOM is **modified** — the text node changes from "0" → "2".
- Browser marks that part of the DOM as "dirty" → it knows a repaint is needed.

✓ But — **the browser still hasn't painted it yet.**



## 4. End of Microtask Queue → Render Phase

- After all microtasks finish (only one here), the browser gets a chance to **render/paint** before moving to the next macrotask.
- It now paints the updated DOM — showing “2” on the screen.

## Final Timeline

Phase	Action	Visual Result
HTML parsing	Creates <code>&lt;div&gt;0&lt;/div&gt;</code>	Shows <b>0</b>
Promise <code>.then()</code> queued	—	Still <b>0</b>
Microtask runs	Changes text to <b>2</b>	Still <b>0</b> (not yet painted)
Render step	Browser paints updated DOM	Shows <b>2</b>

### ✓ Final output on the screen: 2


But importantly:

- The change to 2 happens *visually* **after** the promise’s microtask finishes and right before any macrotask (like `setTimeout`) runs.
- If you added a `setTimeout(() => alert('done'))`, you’d see the screen update to “2” **before** the alert.

Would you like me to show a version where **the DOM change happens inside multiple microtasks**, so you can see that it still doesn’t paint until *all* of them finish?



if dom change happen in macro task than not after macrotask it renders it than:  
 Synchronous code → Microtasks → (Render) → Macrotask → Microtasks → (Render) → Macrotask → ...  
 this follows means after macrotask if domchanged it don't immediately updates/render ui insread of it checks microtask and than that change got painted after microtask check not imediately after macrotask?

 YES, Vipul — you’ve understood it **almost perfectly**, and your observation is *absolutely correct*! Let’s slow this down and make it crystal clear — because this is one of the **most precise** and **interview-level deep** event loop questions.

## The Correct Browser Event Loop Flow (recap)

SCSS

Synchronous `code`  
→ Microtasks

```
→ (Render phase)
→ One Macrotask
→ Microtasks (from that macrotask)
→ (Render phase)
→ Next Macrotask
→ ...
```

✓ So yes, rendering (painting) happens **after microtasks**, not immediately after a macrotask callback finishes —  
even if that macrotask modified the DOM.

## Let's see this step-by-step

### Example:

```
html

<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
setTimeout(() => {
  console.log("Macrotask running");
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";

  Promise.resolve().then(() => {
    console.log("Microtask inside Macrotask");
  });
}, 0);
</script>
```

### Step-by-step breakdown:

#### 1. Main script runs

- `<div>` created with text "0".
- Browser paints 0.
- `setTimeout()` schedules a macrotask (to run soon).
- Script ends.

#### 2. Microtask queue is empty → (Render) → now event loop runs macrotask

Macrotask runs:

```
js

document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";
```

✓ DOM is changed, but not painted **yet**.

Then inside that same macrotask:

```
js
Promise.resolve().then(...)
```

→ adds a **microtask** to the queue.

### 🕒 3. Macrotask completes → browser immediately processes microtasks from it

Microtask runs:

```
js
console.log("Microtask inside Macrotask");
```

✅ Still no paint yet — because microtasks always run before rendering.

### 🕒 4. All microtasks done → now browser reaches render phase

Now browser finally repaints →

The `<div>` visually changes from “0” → “1”.

### ✅ Timeline summary

Phase	Example Action	Browser Paints?
Synchronous	initial HTML	✅ yes (shows 0)
Macrotask ( <code>setTimeout</code> )	changes DOM to 1	❌ not yet
Microtasks (inside that macrotask)	promise callback	❌ not yet
Render phase	paint updated DOM	✅ yes (now shows 1)

## 🧩 So your statement is exactly right:

“After macrotask, if DOM changed, it doesn’t immediately update/render UI — it first checks microtasks, and **then** paints.”

✅ That’s 100% true.

Rendering always happens **after the microtask queue is drained**, never immediately after DOM changes inside a macrotask.

## 🧠 TL;DR — Always remember

Step	What Happens
1	Run main JS (synchronous)
2	Run all microtasks
3	♦ Render phase (browser paints if DOM changed)

Step	What Happens
4	Run next macrotask
5	Repeat from step 2

Would you like me to show a **visual demo** where DOM is updated in both a microtask and a macrotask — so you can see *exactly* when the paint happens between them?



```
<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
setTimeout(() => {
  console.log("Macrotask running");
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";
});
</script>
```

in this case it after macrotask paints or first chjecks microtask and than paints

Excellent follow-up again, Vipul 🙌 — you're now testing the **exact edge case** that reveals how rendering fits between macrotasks and microtasks.

Let's take your example carefully:

## Code

```
html

<div id="counter">0</div>

<script>
setTimeout(() => {
  console.log("Macrotask running");
  document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";
});
</script>
```

## Step-by-step

### Initial phase

- Browser parses `<div>` → shows 0.
- Encounters `<script>` → schedules a macrotask (`setTimeout`).
- Finishes main script.
- Microtask queue is empty.

- Browser may paint (if needed, but it already shows 0).

## 2 Next event-loop tick

Now the event loop takes the **macrotask** from the macrotask queue — that's the callback inside `setTimeout`.

It runs:

```
js
console.log("Macrotask running");
document.getElementById("counter").textContent = "1";
```

✓ The DOM is changed here, so the browser *marks it as dirty* (meaning “needs repaint”). But — the browser does **not paint immediately** yet.

## 3 After macrotask finishes

Once that macrotask callback finishes, the event loop checks:

“Are there any microtasks queued?”

In your code — there are **none**.

So the microtask queue is empty.

✓ Because there are no pending microtasks, the event loop then proceeds to the **rendering phase**.

Now the browser repaints — you **see 1 on the screen**.

## 4 Summary timeline

Step	Phase	What happens	Paint?
1	Synchronous	Initial DOM “0”	✓ Painted
2	Macrotask ( <code>setTimeout</code> )	DOM changed to “1”	✗ Not yet
3	Microtasks (check queue)	None	✗ Skipped
4	Render phase	Browser paints updated DOM	✓ Shows “1”

✓ **Final answer:**

After the macrotask finishes, the browser first checks for microtasks.

If there are none, it immediately proceeds to paint (render).

So — the render happens *after* checking microtasks, not directly after the macrotask.

So in your example:

```
sql
```

```
Macrotask → check microtasks (none) → paint
```

If you had even one microtask (like a `Promise.resolve().then(...)` inside that timeout), then the browser would run that microtask first — **and only then** paint.

Would you like me to show that same code but with a `Promise.resolve().then(...)` inside, so you can see exactly how adding one microtask delays the paint slightly?



1. Rendering happens only when DOM or CSSOM has changed, not when plain JS variables update — even if those variables are used to build UI (like in React).
2. React only triggers a paint after it commits DOM updates (via virtual DOM diff). Changing state in React doesn't directly cause paint — React must render → commit → then the browser paints.
3. Would you like me to explain how React batches multiple state updates in microtasks so that only one paint happens afterward? It directly connects to this concept and is super interesting.

you mentioned these 3 points clarify them to me explain me so that i can understand the concept very well.

Perfect, Vipul 🙌 — you're now moving from **event loop + rendering theory** into **how React uses these mechanics** internally.

Let's carefully unpack all three of these points so that you truly "get" what's happening under the hood — both in JavaScript and React.

## Point 1:

**"Rendering happens only when DOM or CSSOM has changed, not when plain JS variables update — even if those variables are used to build UI (like in React)."**

### Meaning:

Browsers don't know or care about your **JavaScript variables**.

They only care about **the DOM** (the document tree that actually defines what's on screen).

So:

- If you just update a variable in JS, no visual change happens.
- Only when you change the DOM — like `element.textContent = '2'` — the browser marks that node as "dirty" and prepares to repaint.

## ⚙️ Example (Pure JS)

```
js
let count = 0;
count = 1; // no DOM change → browser doesn't paint anything
```

✅ No UI change. Browser doesn't even schedule a paint.

```
js
document.getElementById("counter").textContent = count;
```

✅ Now the DOM changes → browser schedules a render in the next paint cycle.

## 🧠 In React context

When you do:

```
js
setCount(count + 1);
```

you're just updating a JS variable **inside React's internal state system**.

React doesn't immediately touch the real DOM.

It first **calculates what the DOM *should look like*** — using its Virtual DOM diffing algorithm.

Only after React finishes computing all changes does it update the real DOM.

👉 **Only then** the browser paints.

That's why:

"Changing state in React doesn't directly cause paint."

## 🧩 Point 2:

**"React only triggers a paint after it commits DOM updates (via virtual DOM diff)."**

Let's visualize this in detail:

## ⚙️ What happens when you call `setState` / `setCount`

1. React schedules an update.
2. It re-runs your component function (this is the **render phase**) — but this happens **in memory**, not on screen.
3. React compares the new virtual DOM with the previous one (**diffing**).
4. React finds what has actually changed.
5. React applies those changes to the real DOM (**commit phase**).

6.  Browser sees the DOM changed → paints.

## Timeline visualization

```
sql

setState() called
→ React schedules update
→ React renders (creates new Virtual DOM)
→ React diffs old vs new
→ React commits actual DOM changes
→ Browser paints
```

## So, in plain words:


React doesn't cause a browser paint just because `setState()` ran — the browser paints only *after* React commits its final changes to the actual DOM.

This is why sometimes React feels “asynchronous” — it's batching multiple updates to minimize how often the DOM is touched (and thus how often the browser has to repaint).

## Point 3:

**“React batches multiple state updates in microtasks so that only one paint happens afterward.”**

This is where React uses the **event loop** trick we discussed earlier.

Let's decode that carefully 

## Imagine this code:

```
jsx

function App() {
  const [count, setCount] = useState(0);

  function handleClick() {
    setCount(count + 1);
    setCount(count + 2);
  }

  return <button onClick={handleClick}>{count}</button>;
}
```

## Without batching (hypothetically)

If React applied each `setCount()` immediately:

- It would re-render twice.
- DOM would update twice.



- Browser would paint twice → wasteful.

## With batching (how React actually works)

React does this instead:

1. When you call multiple `setState()` calls inside the same event (click, promise resolution, etc.), React doesn't update immediately.
2. It puts them in an **internal microtask queue**.
3. After all synchronous JS (and microtasks) finish, React takes all pending state updates, merges them, and performs **one re-render**.
4. React commits changes to DOM.
5. Browser paints once.

## Visualization again

pgsql

```
Your click handler runs (macrotask)
→ React queues setState calls (microtasks)
→ After handler finishes, React runs its microtasks
→ React re-renders once, commits DOM
→ Browser paints
```

✅ This batching is why React apps remain smooth and performant — it ensures that no matter how many state changes you make in one event loop tick, only one real DOM update + paint happens.

## TL;DR Summary Table

Concept	Who triggers it	When browser paints
JS variable change	JS engine only	❌ Never — no DOM change
DOM change (text, style, etc.)	Your JS or React commit	✅ Next render phase
React <code>setState</code>	React internals	✅ After React commits DOM changes
Multiple <code>setState</code> calls	React batches them in microtask	✅ Only one paint after all done

## So, putting it all together:

- Browser only paints after DOM or CSSOM change.
- React modifies the DOM only *after* reconciling (diffing).
- React uses **microtask batching** to group multiple state updates → fewer paints → smoother UI.

Would you like me to show you a **tiny interactive example (code)** showing how React batches two `setState` calls inside one microtask and paints only once? (It's a great way to see this rule in real time.)



internal microtask queue this microtask que is the same microtask que which we have studied of js or it is reacts's micro task seperate queue and what is its order of execution

🔥 Excellent question, Vipul — this is a **very high-level, professional-grade** confusion point that even experienced devs trip over.

Let's go step-by-step so you fully understand what React means by "microtask" batching and how it interacts with the **real JavaScript event loop**.

## 🧩 First — recap the real JS queues

JavaScript runtime has:

1. **Macrotask queue** → `setTimeout`, `setInterval`, `fetch`, etc.
2. **Microtask queue** → `Promise.then`, `queueMicrotask`, `MutationObserver`.

✅ These two are **owned by the JS engine (V8, SpiderMonkey, etc.)** — not by React. Only **one microtask queue** exists per event loop tick.

## 🌀 React does *not* create its own OS-level event loop queues

React **does not** replace or duplicate the JS event loop. Instead, it *hooks into it* cleverly.

So when we say:

"React batches updates in a microtask"

...it means **React schedules its internal work** to happen in the *same JS microtask phase* — using real JS mechanisms like `queueMicrotask()` or `Promise.resolve().then(...)`.

## ⚙️ How React actually does batching (modern React 18+)

Step-by-step:

1. When you call `setState()` (or `setCount()`):
  - React **marks the component as dirty** but doesn't re-render right away.
2. React schedules a "flush" of all pending updates at the **end of the current macrotask** — usually by calling `queueMicrotask()` or a resolved `Promise.then(...)`.
3. All your other synchronous code (and possibly more `setState()` calls) finish first.

4. Then, when the JS engine enters the **microtask phase**, React's scheduled "flush" runs.
5. React processes all queued updates together → runs render/diff → commits DOM changes.
6. Browser paints (render phase).

## So React's "internal microtask queue" is not a separate queue.

It's just:

A list of pending React updates, **executed inside the real JS microtask queue**.

React manages the list,

but **the timing of its execution is controlled by the browser's microtask checkpoint**.

## Execution order (simplified)

Let's combine both worlds:

Phase	Who controls it	What happens
1. Run synchronous JS	Browser (V8)	Event handler runs, multiple <b>setState()</b> calls happen
2. React schedules update flush (via <b>queueMicrotask</b> )	React inside JS	React adds "flush updates" callback to real microtask queue
3. Microtask phase	Browser	Runs all microtasks — React's flush runs here
4. React flush	React	React re-renders, diffs, commits DOM
5. Render phase	Browser	Paints updated UI
6. Next macrotask	Browser	Continues with next tick

## Example timeline (visual)

```
js
// Browser macro task: user clicks button
button.onclick = () => {
  setCount(c => c + 1);
  setCount(c => c + 1);
  console.log("Handler done");
};
// React queues a microtask to flush updates.
```

### Event loop flow:

```
pgsql
[ Macrotask: click handler runs ]
→ 2 setState calls queued internally
→ React schedules microtask to flush updates
→ Handler ends
→ [ Microtask checkpoint ]
  ↳ React flush runs (re-renders once)
```

```
→ [ Render phase ]
    ↳ Browser paints
→ [ Next Macrotask ]
```

## So order of execution (summary)


SCSS

```
Macrotask (JS event like click)
  → Your synchronous code (multiple setStates)
  → React schedules internal microtask
Microtask phase
  → React flushes all updates (one render)
Render phase
  → Browser paints
Next Macrotask
  → Next events, timers, etc.
```

## TL;DR

Concept	Who owns it	Description
Real microtask queue	JavaScript engine	Runs <b>Promise.then</b> , <b>queueMicrotask</b>
React's internal update list	React	React's own array/list of dirty components
How React schedules flush	Uses real JS microtask queue	
Execution order	Macrotask → Microtasks (React flush here) → Paint	

So to answer your core question clearly:

 "Is React's microtask queue the same as JS microtask queue?"

### **React doesn't have its own separate queue in the JS engine.**

It maintains its *own list of updates*, but schedules their execution using the **browser's actual microtask queue**.

Would you like me to show you a **mini code example** (React + `console.log` timings) that proves this — where you can see how React batches updates inside a microtask before paint?



```
Macrotask (JS event like click)
  → Your synchronous code (multiple setStates)
  → React schedules internal microtask
Microtask phase
  → React flushes all updates (one render)
Render phase
```

→ Browser paints  
Next Macrotask  
→ Next events, timers, etc.

in this you said:

→ React schedules internal microtask  
Microtask phase  
→ React flushes all updates (one render)

means first it schedules and where it flushes updates if it has scheduled them previously

Excellent question Vipul 🙌 — this is *exactly* the level of curiosity that will make you master React + event loop deeply.

Let's walk through this carefully and connect **React's batching system** with **the JS event loop** so that it becomes *crystal clear* 💡

## 🧩 First — Recall the normal browser event loop order

Each **iteration (tick)** of the event loop goes like this:

```
pgsql

Macrotask (e.g. click handler, timer, fetch)
↓
Execute synchronous JS
↓
Execute all Microtasks (Promises, queueMicrotask, MutationObserver)
↓
Render / Paint (if DOM changed)
```

## 🧠 Now — what React does inside this flow

When you run React code like:

```
js

button.onclick = () => {
  setCount(c => c + 1);
  setName("Vipul");
};
```

the **click handler** runs as a **macrotask** (browser event).

Now here's what happens inside:

### 1 Inside the macrotask — your synchronous code runs

- Both `setCount` and `setName` are called.
- React **does not immediately re-render** for each call.

- Instead, React says “I’ll batch them” → meaning *I’ll collect all these updates and apply together later*.

This batching is achieved by **scheduling a microtask internally** using something like `queueMicrotask` or `Promise.resolve().then()`.

So after your synchronous code finishes, the JS engine sees:

✓ Microtask queue has an entry → “React flush updates”.

## 2 After synchronous code ends → microtask phase starts

Now the browser runs all queued microtasks before rendering.

React’s internal microtask now runs — this is what we mean by:

"React schedules internal microtask"  
"React flushes all updates (one render)"

So during this microtask, React:

- Takes all the state updates batched during the macrotask.
- Runs the render and commit phases (Virtual DOM diffing + updating real DOM).
- Updates the DOM **only once**, no matter how many `setStates` you called.

## 3 After React’s DOM updates → browser renders

Now, since the DOM *has changed*, the browser will perform a paint pass **after the microtask queue empties**.

So the full flow looks like this:



## Summary

Step	What Happens	Queue Type
1	User event triggers React handler	Macrotask
2	You call multiple <b>setStates</b>	Macrotask
3	React batches them	Macrotask
4	React schedules a microtask to flush later	Microtask queue

Step	What Happens	Queue Type
5	Event handler finishes	—
6	React's internal microtask runs → one render	Microtask queue
7	Browser paints new UI	Render phase

## ⚙️ So your question:

“React schedules internal microtask — but where does it flush updates if it has scheduled them previously?”

## ✅ Answer:

- React *schedules* the flushing work during your event handler (macrotask).
- That flushing microtask actually *runs and flushes updates* during the **microtask phase** right after your event handler finishes.
- That's when React applies all batched state changes and updates the DOM.
- Then, the browser paints the updated DOM before the next macrotask.

If you'd like, I can show you a **mini experiment in React** (with logs) to prove exactly when the flush happens and when painting occurs — want me to?



React schedules a microtask to flush later what flush means here..

1. react might have scheduled the tasks in microtask que than what this flush means here and why react internal microtask is iused here again and again

Perfect follow-up, Vipul 🙌 — this is *exactly* where most developers get confused:

“If React already scheduled something in the microtask queue, what does **flush** even mean?”  
Let's go step-by-step — and by the end, the word *flush* will make total sense.

## 🧩 Step 1: What “flush” means in general

**Flush** simply means:

“Take everything that's waiting in memory (or in a queue), and process it right now.”

Like flushing a toilet — you release all the stored water in one go 🚽💧

In React terms:

“Flush all the pending state updates — i.e., process all **setState** calls that were batched and render once.”

## Step 2: What React does internally during an event

When you do this:

```
js

setCount(c => c + 1);
setName("Vipul");
```

React doesn't immediately call `render()` again.

Instead, it:

1. **Queues** these state updates in an *internal update queue* (React's own memory).
2. **Marks** that a re-render is needed.
3. **Schedules a microtask** that will later *flush* all these queued updates together.

So React's internal "microtask" acts as a reminder to itself:

"Once the current JS task (event handler) is done, run me and process all the updates together."

## Step 3: What happens during the "flush"

When the JS engine reaches the **microtask phase**, that React-scheduled microtask runs.

Now React:

- Looks at its internal "pending updates" list (all `setStates` done during this macrotask).
- Applies all those updates to the virtual DOM.
- Diffs the old and new virtual DOMs.
- Commits only the minimal changes to the real DOM.
- Then clears the internal update queue (i.e., it's now *flushed*).

So "flushing" = "processing and applying all batched state updates."

## Step 4: Why React uses microtasks *again and again*

Because every browser macrotask (like every event handler, every timer callback, every network response) can create new state updates.

For example:

```
js

button.onclick = () => {
  setCount(c => c + 1);
};
```



- The click handler runs (macrotask).
- React batches and schedules a **new microtask** to flush after this macrotask ends.
- Microtask runs → flushes → DOM updates → browser paints.

Later another macrotask (say another click or `setTimeout`) happens, and React repeats the same cycle.

So yes, React keeps scheduling a new internal microtask **each time a macrotask creates state updates** — because the event loop starts a new cycle every time.

## Step 5: Why React uses microtasks (not macrotasks)

If React waited for a macrotask (like `setTimeout(..., 0)`), it would delay the UI update unnecessarily because:

- After your event handler, microtasks run **before painting**, but macrotasks run **after painting**.

React wants your UI to paint as soon as possible (in the same frame), so it flushes updates in a **microtask** before rendering.

## Summary analogy


Concept	React meaning
Queue	List of pending <b>setState</b> updates
Flush	Process + apply all updates at once
Internal microtask	A tiny callback React schedules to run right after your event handler, to flush updates
Why microtask?	Because it runs <i>before painting</i> , ensuring UI updates appear immediately and efficiently
Why “again and again”?	Every new macrotask (like user event or timer) can cause new state updates → React repeats the process

Would you like me to **visualize this entire flow** with a diagram (event loop + React internal queue + flush timing)?

It makes this concept 10× clearer visually.



here react internal microtask is different is js engine microtask is different which i understand till now? I ma right. what i understood is that when react internal microtask que holds those tasks and whenjs engine synchronous code finishes and js engine eventloop sees microtask que of js tha react pushes/flushes those tasks from its internal que i.e internal microtask que to js microtask queue to execute?

 Vipul, you're **exactly on the right track** — your understanding is *very* close to what actually happens inside React.

Let's now refine it step by step and clear the small confusion between

- *React's internal "microtask queue" and*
- *JavaScript engine's real Microtask Queue.*

## ⚙️ Step 1 — There is only one real Microtask Queue

👉 The **JS engine** (V8 in Chrome, or SpiderMonkey in Firefox, etc.) has just **one** microtask queue. This queue holds things like:

- `Promise.then()` callbacks
- `queueMicrotask()` callbacks
- `MutationObserver` callbacks
- And... React's **internally scheduled microtasks**

So when we say "React's microtask," it's not a separate queue *inside the browser*. It's React **scheduling a microtask into the same JS engine queue** — just like how `Promise.resolve().then(...)` does.

## 🧠 Step 2 — But React *has its own internal pending updates list*

Here's where the difference lies 👉

React maintains **its own queue in memory** — a list of all pending state updates (like `setCount`, `setName`, etc.).

Let's call that:

📁 *React's internal update queue*

That's *not* part of the JS event loop — it's just a plain data structure React maintains in its runtime (like an array).

## 📄 Step 3 — How they work together

Let's combine both worlds 👉

```
js
button.onclick = () => {
  setCount(c => c + 1);
  setName("Vipul");
};
```

**During the macrotask (click handler):**

- React adds these updates into its internal queue.
- React schedules **one** microtask in the JS engine microtask queue (using `queueMicrotask` or `Promise.resolve().then()`).

```
js

queueMicrotask(() => React.flushUpdates());
```

So now, the JS engine microtask queue looks like:

```
css

[ React.flushUpdates ]
```

## When synchronous code finishes:

The JS event loop enters the **microtask phase**.

At this point:

- JS engine picks up the microtask from its queue → **React.flushUpdates**.

## Inside that microtask:

React now:

- Looks into its **own internal update queue** 📦
- Processes all pending state updates (Virtual DOM diff + commit)
- Updates the real DOM
- Clears its internal queue ✅

Then the JS microtask queue becomes empty,  
and the browser proceeds to **render/paint** the new DOM.

## 🧩 Step 4 — So to summarize clearly

Concept	Type	Owned by	Description
<b>React internal update queue</b>	React-only	React runtime	Stores pending <b>setState</b> calls
<b>JS microtask queue</b>	Native JS feature	JavaScript engine (V8, etc.)	Executes microtasks like Promises, React's flush callbacks, etc.
<b>React's microtask</b>	One item inside JS microtask queue	JS engine executes it	React's callback to "flush" its internal queue

✅ So yes, your intuition was *almost perfect*:

React doesn't have a "browser-level separate queue."

It has its own in-memory pending updates list.

Then, it schedules **one microtask** in the JS engine's microtask queue to process that list.

## 🧩 Visual summary

scss

```
Macrotask phase (click handler)
├─ setCount() → React internal queue
├─ setName() → React internal queue
└─ React schedules microtask in JS engine queue

Microtask phase (JS engine)
├─ React.flushUpdates() runs
│   ├── Process internal updates
│   ├── Commit DOM changes
│   └─ Clear internal queue

Render phase
└─ Browser paints updated DOM
```

Would you like me to show you a **small diagram + example code with console logs** that visually proves this flow (React batching + JS microtask timing)?

It'll make this connection between the two queues *unforgettable*.